keep and preserve all papers, books and records, or other property belonging to his office, and deliver the same to his successor or to the common council. board of education shall employ some suitable person to take the school census of children in the city over the age of four and under the age of twenty years, and shall pay a reasonable compensation for such service.

SECTION 15. Section three (3) of title six (6) of Culverta. said chapter 313, as said title is amended by chapter 180 of the laws of 1880, is hereby amended by adding to the end of said section the following words: "Further provided, that no greater sum than fourteen hundred dollars (\$1,400) shall be expended from the bridge fund for the building of culverts in any one year.

SECTION 16. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with or repugnant to any of the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 17. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 16, 1882.

[No. 178, A.]

[Published March 21, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT relating to and amendatory of sections 1 and 8 of chapter 206 of the general laws of Wisconsin for the year 1878 entitled an act to amend and extend an act entitled an act to incorporate the "Apple River Log Driving Company." Approved March 6th, 1868.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of said chapter 206 of the Amended. laws of 1878 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1 of chapter 430 of the private and local laws of this state for 1868 is hereby amended by striking out of said section the words "ten years," and inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty years," and the said act and the rights, privileges and franchises thereby conferred, or which may have been acquired or become vested thereunder, and under the acts amendaory thereof, are hereby confirmed, continued and exended for the period of ten years or until the first day of July, 1888. Provided, that the said company shall, within sixty days from and after the passage and publication of this act, duly execute in its corporate capacity and file in the office of the clerk of the circuit court in and for the county of St. Croix,

and shall, as aforesaid, duly execute in its corporate capacity and file in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for the county of Polk, instrument designating and appointing an agent or attorney for each of said counties, one of which shall reside in the said county of St. Croix and one of which said agents or attorneys shall reside in the said county of Polk, and authorizing each of said agents or attorneys to accept service of process for said corporation in all suits and cases against said corporation, and said company shall at all times during the existence of its charter keep an agent or attorney in each of said counties as in this proviso required, and all service of summons or other process upon either of such agents or attorneys shall be held and deemed to be a good and valid service upon said corporation for the purpose of giving the courts of Wisconsin jurisdiction over the same.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after after its passage and publication. Approved March 16, 1882.

[No. 93, S.]

[Published March 28, 1882.]

## CHAPTER 135.

AN ACT to amend chapter 261, laws of 1880, entitled an act in relation to the swamp lands in the counties of Marathon, Clark, Chippewa, Shawano and Oconto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 261, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1880, is hereby amended by adding the following: provided further, that said counties may dispose of and convey said lands to any railroad corporation which shall construct a railroad from the city of Oconto through said counties; also that the counties of Marathon, Clark and Chippewa may dispose of and convey all such lands within their respective borders to any railroad corporation which shall hereafter construct, equip and operate a railroad from the county seat of either of said counties to the border thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 17, 1882.